Equity/assets ratio Equity and untaxed reserves net of deferred tax, divided by total assets “NCAB considers that this is a useful measure for showing what portion of total assets is financed by equity.
It is used by management to monitor the Group’s long-term financial position.”

Net debt Interest-bearing liabilities less cash and cash equivalents. Net debt is a measure which shows the company’s total indebtedness.

Net working capital Current assets excluding cash and cash equivalents less non-interest-bearing current liabilities. This measure shows how much working capital that is tied up in the business.

EBITDA excl. IFRS 16 EBITDA adjusted for lease expenses pertaining to assets classified as right-of-use assets. “EBITDA along with EBITA provide an overall picture of operating earnings.
Used in covenant calculations to the bank.”

Net debt excl. IFRS 16 Interest-bearing liabilities excluding liabilities for right-of-use assets less cash and cash equivalents. “Net debt is a measure which shows the company’s total indebtedness and has been adjusted for IFRS 16.
Used in covenant calculations to the bank.”

Contents CEO’s statementIn brief SegmentsOperations Corporate governance NCAB in numbers Sustainability reportStrategy for growth The shareSustainability Risks

68ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2024 68ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2024

GROSS PROFIT

SEK million 2024 2023

Net sales 3,614.0 4,087.8

Other operating income 8.9 10.0

Raw materials and consumables -2,281.0 -2,627.0

Total gross profit 1,342.0 1,470.8

Gross margin, % 37.1 36.0

EBITA

SEK million 2024 2023

Operating profit 386.1 591.4

Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets 63.6 55.5

EBITA 449.7 646.9

EBITA margin, % 12.4 15.8

EBITDA

SEK million 2024 2023

Operating profit 386.1 591.4

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of
property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets 113.6 98.6

EBITDA 499.7 690.0

EBITDA margin, % 13.8 16.9

RETURN ON EQUITY

SEK million 2024 2023

Profit for the year 254.8 403.9

Equity (average) 1,391.8 1,265.6

Return on equity, % 18.3 31.9

EQUITY/ASSETS RATIO

SEK million 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023

Equity 1,448.2 1,335.3

Total 1,448.2 1,335.3

Total assets 3,392.0 3,221.3

Equity/assets ratio, % 42.7 41.5

NET DEBT

SEK million 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023

Interest-bearing liabilities 1,077.8 1,070.5

Cash and cash equivalents -310.6 -478.6

Total net debt 767.3 591.9

Adjusted EBITDA 499.7 690.0

Net debt/Adjusted EBITDA 1.5 0.9

NET WORKING CAPITAL

SEK million 2024 2023

Inventories 293.9 315.2

Trade receivables 729.9 655.0

Other current receivables 39.1 31.8

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 40.7 25.0

Trade payables -523.5 -445.0

Current tax liabilities -69.7 -81.7

Other current liabilities -60.1 -80.7

Accrued expenses and deferred income -117.8 -131.2

Net working capital 332.7 288.4

Note 37, cont.

Contents CEO’s statementIn brief SegmentsOperations Corporate governance NCAB in numbers Sustainability reportStrategy for growth The shareSustainability Risks

69ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2024

Parent Company income statement

kSEK Note 2024 2023

Operating revenue

Net sales 40 225,567 185,473

Other income 0 440

Total 225,567 185,914

Other external expenses 41.43 -154,926 -128,198

Staff costs 42 -70,397 -59,986

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment, and amortisation
of intangible assets 49.50 -4,777 -40

Total operating expenses -230,100 -188,224

Operating loss -4,533 -2,310

Income from investments in Group companies 44 277,813 285,525

Other interest income and similar income 45 57,715 43,163

Interest expenses and similar charges 45, 48 -73,134 -102,422

Net financial income 262,395 226,266

Profit before tax 257,861 223,956

Appropriations 46 23,134 28,948

Tax on profit for the year 47 -6,150 -4,266

Profit for the year 274,845 248,638

The Parent Company has no items which are accounted for as other comprehensive income. Total comprehensive income is therefore

the same as profit for the year.

The Notes on pages 72 to 77 form an integral part of this annual report.

Contents CEO’s statementIn brief SegmentsOperations Corporate governance NCAB in numbers Sustainability reportStrategy for growth The shareSustainability Risks

70ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2024

kSEK Note 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity 26

Restricted equity

Share capital (186,971,240 ordinary shares) 1,870 1,870

Non-restricted equity